
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

SALISBURY CITY COUNCIL 
WORK SESSION AGENDA 

------------- 
OCTOBER 17, 2022 

Government Office Building, Council Chambers and Zoom Video Conferencing 
 

4:30 p.m. 
 
 

4:35 p.m. 
 
 

4:40 p.m. 
 
 

4:45 p.m. 
 
 

4:50 p.m. 
 
 

4:55 p.m. 
 
 

5:00 p.m. 
 

5:05 p.m. 

West Road/Diya Patel Properties XIV, LLC Annexation introduction- Building Official 
William Holland 
 
Budget Amendment to appropriate funds received from LGIT for Field Operations- 
Field Operations Director Jana Potvin 
 
Budget Amendment to appropriate funds to upfit 10 vehicles for the Salisbury Police 
Department- Police Chief Barbara Duncan 
 
Budget Amendment to accept grant funds for mobile fingerprint scanner- Police 
Chief Barbara Duncan   
 
Budget Amendment to reallocate funds for Paleo 3 Project- Department of 
Infrastructure & Development Director Rick Baldwin 
 
Budget Amendment to appropriate additional funds for Zoo Administration 
Building- Department of Infrastructure & Development Director Rick Baldwin 
 
Administration and Council Remarks 
 
Adjournment/Convene in Closed Session 

 
Times shown are approximate. Council reserves the right to adjust the agenda as circumstances warrant.  

The Council reserves the right to convene in Closed Session as permitted under the Annotated Code of Maryland 3-305(b). 
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88186172560 

Meeting ID: 881 8617 2560 
Phone: 1.301.715.8592 

 
Posted: 10/12/22 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88186172560
















   

                              
                        
                         

 
 

 
To:  Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Jake Pavolik, Asset and Facility Manager 
Thru:  Jana Potvin, Director of Field Operations 
Subject: Budget Amendment-Transfer Insurance Proceeds   
Date:  September 27, 2022 
_________________________    ____________________________ 
 
The Department of Field Operations is requesting $14,150.00 be transferred from the Insurance 
Proceeds Revenue Account (01000-456935) into the Streets Vehicle Expense Account (31150-
577025) to assist purchase and upfit of vehicles. 
 
In FY 22, Field Operations S-12, a Ford F-250 Super Duty Pickup Truck VIN#1FTNF21568EB92274, 
was wrecked and received a total loss payment of $14,150.00 from LGIT Claim # 088348. If 
approved, the Department will use these funds to assist in the purchase and upfit of vehicles 
budgeted in FY 23, as rising costs will create a shortfall in available funds. 
 
Thank you for your consideration on this request.   
 
 
 

 



ORDINANCE NO. ________ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 3 
OF THE FY2023 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL 4 
FUNDS REQUIRED FOR FIELD OPERATIONS. 5 

 6 
 WHEREAS, in August of 2022, a Ford -250 Super Duty Pickup Truck owned by City’s Streets Division was 7 
damaged in an accident and later salvaged: and 8 
  WHEREAS, the City’s insurer LGIT made a total loss payment of $14,150 for the vehicle (the “insurance 9 
proceeds”); and 10 

WHEREAS, the City’s Streets Division would like to use the insurance proceeds to establish an appropriation 11 
to assist in purchasing vehicles and performing related upfitting; and 12 

WHEREAS, the funds set for vehicles and upfitting in FY23 are no longer adequate due to rising costs; 13 
WHEREAS, the budget amendment as provided herein must be made upon the recommendation of the Mayor 14 

and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury. 15 
 16 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 17 

SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:  18 
 19 
Section 1.   The City of Salisbury’s Fiscal Year 2023 General Fund budget is hereby amended as follows: 20 
(a) Increase the Insurance Proceeds Revenue Account (01000-456935) by $14,150 21 
(b) Increase the Vehicles Expense Account (31150-577025) by $14,150 22 
BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, 23 

MARYLAND, as follows: 24 
Section 2.  It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this 25 

Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 26 
Section 3.  It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section, 27 

paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise 28 
unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, 29 
subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed 30 
valid and enforceable. 31 

Section 4.  The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such recitals 32 
were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4. 33 

Section 5.   This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 34 
 35 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury 36 

held on the ______ day of ___________, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been 37 
published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the _____ 38 
day of _____________, 2022. 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 43 
[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE PAGE THAT FOLLOWS] 44 

 45 
  46 



ATTEST: 47 
 48 
 49 
_____________________________   __________________________________ 50 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, City Council President 51 
 52 
 53 
 54 
Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 55 
 56 
 57 
 58 
________________________________________ 59 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 60 
 61 





ORDINANCE NO. ________ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING A BUDGET 3 
AMENDMENT OF THE FY2023 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE 4 
FUNDS TO CUSTOMIZE SALISBURY POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLES WITH 5 
PROPER POLICE EQUIPMENT. 6 

 7 
 WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury (the “City”) maintains an account in its General Fund in which it deposits 8 
monies seized by the Salisbury Police Department (“SPD”) and later forfeited to the City in related court proceedings 9 
(the “Forfeited Funds”); and     10 

WHEREAS, the SPD desires to utilize the Forfeited Funds to customize, or “upfit”, ten (10) police vehicles 11 
with proper police equipment; and    12 

WHEREAS, enhancement of SPD vehicles will improve response time, communications by and between 13 
officers, overall efficiency of the SPD and can also be utilized in SPD recruitment and retention efforts; and  14 

  15 
WHEREAS, SPD requests the transfer of Two Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Dollars ($243,000.00) from the 16 

Forfeited Funds account into its Vehicle Purchase account. 17 
 18 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 19 

SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:  20 
 21 
Section 1.   The City of Salisbury’s Forfeited Fund Budget be and is hereby amended as follows: 22 

(a) Increase the Current Year Surplus Account (10200-469810) by $243,000.00; and  23 
(b) Increase the Vehicle Purchase Account (21022-577025) by $243,000.00. 24 

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, 25 
MARYLAND, as follows: 26 

 27 
Section 2.  It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this 28 

Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 29 
Section 3.  It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section, 30 

paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise 31 
unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, 32 
subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed 33 
valid and enforceable. 34 

Section 4.  The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such recitals 35 
were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4. 36 

Section 5.   This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 37 
 38 
 39 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury 40 

held on the ______ day of ___________, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been 41 
published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the _____ 42 
day of _____________, 2022. 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
 48 
 49 



ATTEST: 50 
 51 
 52 
_____________________________   __________________________________ 53 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, City Council President 54 
 55 
 56 
 57 
Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 58 
 59 
 60 
 61 
________________________________________ 62 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 63 
 64 





ORDINANCE No.    1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN 3 
AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET REFLECTING THE 4 
ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF MARYLAND, 5 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION AND 6 
FURTHER APPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDS TO PURCHASE “EZ CHILD ID - 7 
COMPLETE EZ TURNKEY SYSTEM.”     8 

 9 
WHEREAS, the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention has awarded the Salisbury 10 

Police Department (“SPD”) grant funds in the amount of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight 11 
Dollars ($5,728) to purchase an EZ Child ID - Complete EZ Turnkey System, to assist the SPD with the 12 
creation of child identification kits; and 13 
 14 

WHEREAS, this technology gives the SPD the ability to create identification kits containing a 15 
child’s digital fingerprints, photograph, and personal information to be utilized by family members in 16 
efforts to quickly identify children involved in missing or abducted child investigations or other 17 
emergencies; 18 
 19 

WHEREAS, appropriations necessary to execute the purpose of this grant must be made upon the 20 
recommendation of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury. 21 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 22 
CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:  23 

 Section 1.   The City of Salisbury’s Grant Fund Budget be and hereby is amended as 24 
follows: 25 

(a) Increase Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention Revenue Account 26 
No. 10500-425100-xxxx by $5,728. 27 

(b) Increase Operating Expense Account No. 10500-546006-xxxxx by $5,728. 28 

 29 

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 30 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 31 

Section 2.  It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision 32 
of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 33 

Section 3.  It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any 34 
section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, 35 
unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication 36 
shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other 37 
provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable. 38 

Section 4.  The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as 39 
if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4. 40 

Section 5.   This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 41 

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City 42 
of Salisbury held on the ______ day of ___________, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of 43 
the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council 44 
of the City of Salisbury on the _____ day of _____________, 2022. 45 



 46 

 47 

ATTEST: 48 

 49 

 50 

_____________________________   __________________________________ 51 

Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, City Council President 52 

 53 

 54 

 55 

Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 56 

 57 

 58 

 59 

________________________________________ 60 

Jacob R. Day, Mayor 61 

 62 

 63 

 64 



 
 

 

 
 
To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Richard Baldwin, Director of Infrastructure & Development 
Date: October 10, 2022 
Re:  Budget Amendment for Paleo Well #3 
             
 
Council recently approved award of contract ITB 23-102 Paleo Well #3 Construction Completion at a total 
contract value of $2,253,784.95.  At that time an initial contract award of $1,847,681.00 was made as the 
balance of $404,027.33 were not in a proper account for award to Paleo Well #3 Construction Completion. 
 
The Department of Infrastructure and Development (DID) is requesting approval of a budget amendment 
in the amount of $404,027.33 to provide the balance of funds.  No new funds are being requested in the 
budget amendment, this is simply a reallocation of funds from accounts of completed projects.  The source 
of funds requested are: 

• City of Salisbury Water and Sewer Capital projects completed with funds remaining: 
o 24” Water Main in W. Gordy Road………………………$9,208.20  
o Park Water Treatment Plant Aeration Units……….……. $5,500.00  
o Replacement of distribution system piping………………$23,145.00 
o Fitzwater Street Lift Station Replacement………………. $14,080.11  
o Hampshire Road Lift Station Replacement………………$44,745.15 
o Parkside High School Lift Station Replacement…………$11,308.77 
o Sewer Trunk Line Rehabilitation…………………………$17,632.50 
o Park Well Upgrade………………………………………. $2,905.04 
o Elevated Water Tank Mixing……………………………. $19,200.00 
o WWTP Control Building HVAC…………………………$9,260.00 

• Scenic Drive Water Main Replacement deferred pending non-destructive testing to determine 
condition prior to proceeding with replacement…………………. $184,000.00 

• Funds remaining following purchase of HV507 Dump Truck……$2,892.00 
• Unassigned Investment Interest………………...…………………$60,150.56 

Construction of Paleo Well #3 is critical to the reliability of City of Salisbury drinking water.  Thank you for 
your consideration on this request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. ____ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY AUTHORIZING THE 3 
MAYOR TO APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE PALEO 4 
WELL # 3 PROJECT. 5 

 6 
WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury identified the construction of Paleo Well #3 as vital 7 

infrastructure necessary to a reliable water supply; and 8 
 9 
WHEREAS, construction of Paleo Well #3 was previously awarded to Harper & Sons, Inc. on 10 

August 8, 2022; and 11 
 12 
WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to complete the original scope of the Paleo Well #3 13 

project; and 14 
 15 
WHEREAS, as shown on the attached Schedule A, funds remain available in the Water Sewer 16 

Capital Project Fund Budget after completion of the following projects:  completion of the 24” water main 17 
in W. Gordy Road, replacement of the Park Water Treatment Plant Aeration Units, completion of the 18 
Fitzwater Street Lift Station Replacement, completion of the Hampshire Road Lift Station Replacement, 19 
completion of the Parkside High School Lift Station Replacement and replacement of the HV507 Dump 20 
Truck; and  21 

 22 
WHEREAS, the amendments to the Water Sewer Capital Project Fund Budget identified in the 23 

attached Schedule A are needed to provide for $404,027.33 in expenses associated with construction of 24 
Paleo Well #3; and  25 

 26 
WHEREAS, the budget amendment as provided herein must be made upon the recommendation 27 

of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury. 28 
 29 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 30 
CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND:  31 
 32 
 Section 1.  Mayor Jacob R. Day is hereby authorized to appropriate additional funds for the Paleo 33 
Well 3 Project in the amount of $404,027.33. 34 
 35 

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 36 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 37 

 38 
Section 2. The City of Salisbury’s Water Sewer Capital Project Fund Budget be and hereby is 39 

amended as presented in Schedule A Schedule of Budget Changes by Account. 40 
   41 

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 42 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 43 

 44 
Section 3.  It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision 45 

of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 46 
 47 
Section 4.  It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any 48 

section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, 49 
unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication 50 
shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other 51 
provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable. 52 

 53 



Section 5.  The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as 54 
if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 5. 55 

 56 
Section 6.   This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 57 
 58 

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of 59 
Salisbury held on the _______ day of ______________, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance 60 
of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the 61 
Council of the City of Salisbury on the _______ day of ________________, 2022. 62 
 63 
ATTEST: 64 
 65 
 66 
 67 
_____________________________            __________________________________ 68 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk            John R. Heath, City Council President 69 
 70 
 71 
Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 72 
 73 
 74 
 75 
_____________________________ 76 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 77 



Exhibit A 

Schedule of Budget Changes by Account 

Org. No Description No Description Amount Project $

97010 456110 Investment Interest Unassigned Revenue Decrease (60,150.56)     

97010 456110 Investment Interest 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 60,150.56      

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase (60,150.56)      60,150.56      

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 48021 24" W in Gordy Road Revenue Decrease  (9,208.20)       

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 9,208.20        

97010 513020 Engineering/Architectural 48021 24" W in Gordy Road Expense Decrease (7,971.00)       

97010 513026 Construction 48021 24" W in Gordy Road Expense Decrease (1,237.20)       

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 9,208.20         9,208.20        

97010 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 50014 Park WTP Aeration Unit Revenue Decrease  (5,500.00)       

97010 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 5,500.00        

97010 513026 Construction 50014 Park WTP Aeration Unit Expense Decrease  (5,500.00)       

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 5,500.00         5,500.00        

97010 456110 Investment Interest 50015  Replace Distribution Pipe Revenue Decrease  (23,145.00)     

97010 456110 Investment Interest 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 23,145.00      

97010 513020 Engineering/Architectural 50015  Replace Distribution Pipe Expense Decrease (23,145.00)     

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 23,145.00       23,145.00      

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 55011  Fitzwater Lift Station Revenue Decrease  (14,080.11)     

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 14,080.11      

97010 513026 Construction 55011  Fitzwater Lift Station Expense Decrease  (14,080.11)     

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 14,080.11       14,080.11      

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 55013 Hampshire Rd Lift Station Revenue Decrease  (44,745.15)     

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 44,745.15      

97010 513026 Construction 55013 Hampshire Rd Lift Station Expense Decrease (44,745.15)     

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 44,745.15       44,745.15      

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 55015 Parkside HS Lift Station Revenue Decrease  (11,308.77)     

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 11,308.77      

97010 513026 Construction 55015 Parkside HS Lift Station Expense Decrease (11,308.77)     

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 11,308.77       11,308.77      

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 55023 Sewer Trunk Line Rehab. Revenue Decrease  (17,632.50)     

97010 456939 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 17,632.50      

97010 513026 Construction 55023 Sewer Trunk Line Rehab. Expense Decrease  (17,632.50)     

97010 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 17,632.50       17,632.50      

97030 469314 PayGO ‐ Previous Years 48014 Scenic Drive Water Main Revenue Decrease  (184,000.00)  

97030 469314 PayGO ‐ Previous Years 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 184,000.00    

97030 513020 Engineering/Architectural 48014 Scenic Drive Water Main Expense Decrease  (34,000.00)     

97030 513026 Construction 48014 Scenic Drive Water Main Expense Decrease  (150,000.00)  

97030 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Increase 184,000.00     184,000.00    

97030 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 48054  HV507 Dump Truck Revenue Decrease  (2,892.00)       

97030 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 2,892.00        

97030 577025 Vehicles 48054  HV507 Dump Truck Expense Decrease  (2,892.00)       

97030 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 2,892.00         2,892.00        

97030 469314 PayGO ‐ Previous Years 49020 Park Well Upgrade Revenue Decrease  (2,905.04)       

Account Project  Account

Type

Increase

Decrease

1 of 2



Exhibit A 

Schedule of Budget Changes by Account 

Org. No Description No Description Amount Project $

Account Project  Account

Type

Increase

Decrease

97030 469314 PayGO ‐ Previous Years 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 2,905.04        

97030 513020 Engineering/Architectural 49020 Park Well Upgrade Expense Decrease  (2,905.04)       

97030 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 2,905.04         2,905.04        

97030 469162 Transfers from WS Revolving 50016 Elevated Water Tank Mai Revenue Decrease  (19,200.00)     

97030 469163 Transfers from WS Revolving 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 19,200.00      

97030 513026 Construction 50016 Elevated Water Tank Mai Expense Decrease  (19,200.00)     

97030 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 19,200.00       19,200.00      

97030 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 55519 WWTP Main Building HVAC Revenue Decrease  (9,260.00)       

97030 469161 Transfers from Water Sewer 49040 Paleo Well 3 Revenue Increase 9,260.00        

97030 513026 Construction 55519 WWTP Main Building HVAC Revenue Decrease  (9,260.00)       

97030 513026 Construction 49040 Paleo Well 3 Expense Increase 9,260.00         9,260.00        

Total >> 404,027.33    

2 of 2



 
 

 

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Richard D. Baldwin, Acting Director of Infrastructure & Development 
Date: October 7, 2022 
Re: Budget Amendment – ITB 22-109 Zoo Administration Building 
             
 
On October 25, 2021 City Council approved contract ITB 22-109 for construction of the Zoo 
Administration Building. The approved scope of work included design and fabrication delivery and 
setting of the building.  ADA access, utility connections, data and phone lines, electric service and 
security were items to be completed following building installation. 
 
Previously a total of $204,000 was appropriated for the Zoo Administration Building.  To meet 
floodplain requirements the building elevation needed to be raised requiring foundations, and site 
work (dewatering) not in the scope of the original contract.  Raising the building height has increased 
construction and material costs for ADA access, and building skirt.  Finally, there is a tree threatening 
the building originally planned to remain that should be removed.  An additional of $54,000 in funding 
from City Park Master Plan is requested to address costs associated with raising the building, installing 
it at the increased elevation and removal of the tree. 
   
Unless you or the Mayor have further questions, please forward a copy of this memo and the ordinance 
to the City Council. 
 



ORDINANCE NO.______  1 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING AN 2 
AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 3 
BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS REQUIRED 4 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ZOO ADMINISTRATION 5 
BUILDING. 6 

WHEREAS, the City previously approved funding of $204,000.00 for construction of the Zoo 7 
Administration Building; and  8 

WHEREAS, American with Disability Act (ADA) access to the building is required: and 9 

WHEREAS, the specific goals of the City Park Master Plan include rehabilitation of existing 10 
facilities to meet ADA requirements; and 11 

WHEREAS, to meet floodplain requirements the building evaluation must be raised, requiring 12 
foundation and site work not in the scope of the original contract; and  13 

WHEREAS, meeting ADA and floodplain construction requirements has increased the cost of 14 
construction for this project by $54,000; and 15 

WHEREAS, the Capital Projects Fund Budget must be amended to provide for these 16 
unexpected expenses; and 17 

WHEREAS, the budget amendment as provided herein must be made upon the 18 
recommendation of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury; 19 
and 20 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF 21 
THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 22 

Section 1. The City of Salisbury’s Capital Projects Fund Budget be and is hereby amended as 23 
follows: 24 

Increase 
Decrease 

Account 
Type  

Account 
Description 

Project 
Description 

 
Account 

 
Amount 

Decrease Revenue PayGo City Park Phase 98119-469313-
48041 

54,000 

Decrease  Expense Construction City Park Phase 98119-513026-
48041 

54,000 

Increase Revenue PayGo Zoo Admin Office 
Space  

98119-469313-
43022 

54,000 

Increase  Expense Construction Zoo Admin Office 
Space 

98119-513026-
43022 

54,000 

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 25 
OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows: 26 

Section 2. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each 27 
provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 28 

Section 3. It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if 29 
any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, 30 
unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such 31 
adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged 32 
and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and enforceable. 33 



Section 4. The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance 34 
as if such recitals were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4. 35 

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 36 

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of 37 
Salisbury held on the _______ day of ______________, 2022 and thereafter, a statement of the substance 38 
of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the 39 
Council of the City of Salisbury on the _______ day of ________________, 2022. 40 
 41 
ATTEST: 42 
 43 
 44 
 45 
_____________________________            __________________________________ 46 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk            John R. Heath, City Council President 47 
 48 
 49 
Approved by me, this ________day of ______________, 2022. 50 
 51 
 52 
 53 
_____________________________ 54 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 55 
 56 


	Agenda
	West Road Annex
	S-12 Insurance Proceeds
	Up Fitting of Police Vehicles
	Fingerprint Scanner - EZ Child ID
	Paleo Well #3 Construction
	Zoo Admin Bldg Funds



